# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Marco Aurelio Grott	07/25/2013
Ernie Rustam	08/22/2013
Gerald Kuhtz	07/04/2013
June Cate	08/13/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc.
Street Address:	5545 Fermi Court
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13863959

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 5035955301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-595-5300

Email: gay.molise@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: Sandon M. Duncan/Gay Molise

Address Line 1: 121 SW Salmon Street, Suite 1600

Address Line 2: One World Trade Center
Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7180-89302-02		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandon M. Duncan		
Signature:	/Sandon M. Duncan/		

502477104 REEL: 031110 FRAME: 0108

0,00 1386395

Date:	08/29/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031110 FRAME: 0109

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Marco Aurelio Grott, of San Marcos, California, Ernie Rustam, of Oceanside, California, Gerald Kuhtz, of Nuremberg, Germany, and June Cate, of Chula Vista, California, have invented a certain invention as described in the following patent applications:

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/659,119, filed on June 13, 2012, entitled "GOLF SHOE OUTSOLE,"
- U.S. Patent Application No. 13/863,959, filed on April 16, 2013, entitled "GOLF SHOE OUTSOLE,"

which applications are collectively referred to as "the patent applications."

WHEREAS, Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 5545 Fermi Court, Carlsbad, California 92008, desires to acquire an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Marco Aurelio Grott, Ernie Rustam and Gerald Kuhtz hereby sell, assign and transfer to Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc., the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent applications and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, patent applications and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc., for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted the United States or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that we have full right so to do, and agree that we will communicate to Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc., or its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc., its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States or any foreign

Page 1 of 5

country.

We confirm that at the time the invention was made, we were under an obligation to assign the invention to Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc.

We hereby grant the law firm of Klarquist Sparkman, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for submitting and recording this document.

Executed at the place and date opposite our respective signatures below.

Marco Aurelio Grott

At Which City, California (City and State)

on this <u>95</u> day of <u>Noy</u> , 2013.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF Alameda

On Soy 25, 2013 (date), before me, Sosa A. Wasters (name and title "Notary Public"), personally appeared Marco Aurelio Grott, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

Signature of Notary Public



Ernie Rustam

· At CARLISBAD, CALIFORNIA (City and State)

(City and State) on this 22 day of AJGUST, 2013.

On <u>Quast 22.2013</u> (date), before me, <u>Michaele N. Macoaugal</u> (name and title "Notary Public"), personally appeared Ernie Rustam, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that see executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

muhelle h. macbugall
Signature of Notary Public



Executed at HERZO	GERMANY	this 4	_d <b>i</b> y (	ff	JULY	, 2013.
		•	\ 	9	<b>&gt;</b>	
	G	erald Kuh	tz	¥ –		

In the presence of

vinesses by

CHAISTOF WOLFETT (SETION PATES COURSE)

Name (print)

4 TULY 2013

Date

On <u>\$113|2013</u> (date), before me, <u>Michelle N. Macbougal1</u> (name and title "Notary Public"), personally appeared June Cate, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that the executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal) murelle h. macDugall
Signature of Notary Public



Page 5 of 5